Form PTO-1595 RE (Rev. 03/01)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	02291472
Tab settings \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \checkmark \checkmark \checkmark	
	demarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): NeD 11-19-01 Andrew R. Laudenslager and Peter B. Pecsvaradi	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Balazs Inc.</u>
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	✓ No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of N	Street Address: 1129 West Walnut Street
Other	City: <u>Allentown</u> State: PA Zip: 18102
11/8/02 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional nu	B. Patent No.(s)
5 Name and address of party to whom correspon	ndence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Richard P. Gilly Wolf, Block, Schorr and Soli	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Richard P. Gilly Wolf, Block, Schorr and Soli Internal Address: Cohen LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 is- ✓ Enclosed ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Richard P. Gilly Wolf, Block, Schorr and Soli Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 is- ✓ Enclosed ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Richard P. Gilly Wolf, Block, Schorr and Soli Internal Address: Cohen LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 is- ✓ Enclosed ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Richard P. Gilly Wolf, Block, Schorr and Soli Internal Address: Cohen LLP Street Address:1650 Arch Street - 22nd Floor City:_PhiladelphiaState:_PA_Zip:19103-2097	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 is- ✓ Enclosed ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Richard P. Gilly Wolf, Block, Schorr and Soli Internal Address: Cohen LLP Street Address:1650 Arch Street - 22nd Floor City:_PhiladelphiaState:_PA_Zip:19103-2097	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 is- ✓ Enclosed ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Richard P. Gilly Wolf, Block, Schorr and Soli Internal Address: Cohen LLP Street Address: Street Address: City: PhiladelphiaState: PAZip: DO N 9. Signature. Richard P. Gilly Name of Person Signing	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 is- Image: Enclosed 1/5E Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: r 8. Deposit account number: r Image: Space Image: Note 18, 2002 Signature
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Richard P. Gilly Wolf, Block, Schorr and Soli Internal Address: Cohen LLP Street Address: Street Address: City: PhiladelphiaState: PA _Zip: _19103-2097 DO N 9. Signature. Richard P. Gilly Name of Person Signing Total regiber of pages inclu- Mail documents to be rec	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ is- V 5E Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: r IOT USE THIS SPACE Nov-18,2002

PATENT REEL: 013508 FRAME: 0678

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS TO INVENTION

Docket No.: BAL073-210323

Inventors: Andrew R. Laudenslager, President, Balazs Inc. and Peter B. Pecsvaradi, Vice-President, Balazs, Inc.

Assignee: Balazs Inc. 1129 West Walnut Street Allentown, PA 18102

WHEREAS, the above-identified inventors (hereinafter termed "Inventors") have invented certain new and useful inventions or improvements (hereinafter termed "the Invention") which are the subject of a U.S. patent application entitled as follows:

MODULAR HEAVY BAG

WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee (hereinafter termed "Assignee") wishes to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, in and to said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Each of the Inventors hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest (a) in and to said Invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said Invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said Invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any such applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any or said patents; and (e) in and to all rights to sue for and recover damages for infringement of any and all of the foregoing rights including past infringement.

2. Each of the Inventors hereby covenants and agrees to execute petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and render other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title, and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing, or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance or any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority

proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon.

3. Each of the Inventors hereby covenant that he or she has the full right to convey his or her entire interest in the Invention, and that he or she has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Each of the Inventors hereby authorizes and requests the 4. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest, in and to any and all Letters Patent for said Invention, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the aforesaid application, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Date:_

Andrew R. Laudenslager

18/02 Date:___

RECORDED: 11/18/2002